which the Plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation

bonds with an average AA credit rating as of the measurement date (to the extent that the
contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is
7.25%, the municipal bond rate is 2.00%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25% for the
Regular plan.

VILLAGE OF BOURBONNAIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2021

46

NOTE 7 – PENSION PLANS (continued)

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) (continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of
7.25% as well as what the Regular plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a Single Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

1% Decrease
   (6.25%)

Current
Discount Rate
   (7.25%)

1% Increase
   (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability – Regular Plan  $ 1,919,409  $ 500,949  $ (620,644)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability – Regular Plan

 Total Pension

Liability
   (A)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position
   (B)

Net Pension
Liability

   (A) – (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019  $ 12,009,252  $ 10,611,518  $ 1,397,734

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost   232,611   -   232,611
Interest on the Total Pension Liability   856,142   -   856,142
Difference Between Expected and Actual
 Experience of the Total Pension Liability   (65,753)   -   (65,753)
Changes of assumptions   (95,864)   -   (95,864)
Contributions - Employer   -   279,509   (279,509)
Contributions - Employees   -   98,673   (98,673)
Net Investment Income   -   1,486,327   (1,486,327)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
 of Employee Contributions   (633,416)   (633,416)   -
Other (Net Transfer)   -   (40,588)   (40,588)

Net Changes   293,720   1,190,505   (896,785)

Balances at December 31, 2020  $ 12,302,972  $ 11,802,023  $ 500,949

VILLAGE OF BOURBONNAIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2021

47

NOTE 7 – PENSION PLANS (continued)

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) (continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions – Regular Plan

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense for the Regular Plan
of $100,417. At April 30, 2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

 Deferred

Outflows of
  Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

  Resources   Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual

[…]

projected benefit payments. To the extent projected benefit payments are covered by the Fund’s
projected Fiduciary Net Position, the Expected Rate of Return on Plan investments is used to
determine the portion of the Net Pension Liability associated with those payments. To the extent
projected benefit payments are not covered by the Fund’s projected Fiduciary Net Position, the
Municipal Bond Rate is used to determine the portion of the Net Pension Liability associated with
those payments.

Projected benefit payments are determined during the actuarial process based on the
assumptions and the expected contributions are based on the funding policy of the plan.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate of
5.37% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (4.37%) or 1 percentage point higher (6.37%) than
the current rate:

1% Decrease
   (4.37%)

Current
Discount Rate
   (5.37%)

1% Increase
   (6.37%)

Net Pension Liability  $ 17,299,626  $ 11,298,661  $ 6,546,680

VILLAGE OF BOURBONNAIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2021

52

NOTE 7 – PENSION PLANS (continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 Total Pension

Liability
   (A)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position
   (B)

Net Pension
Liability

   (A) – (B)

Balances at April 30, 2020  $ 28,676,080  $ 16,626,212  $ 12,049,868

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost   765,558   -   765,558
Interest on the Total Pension Liability   1,695,789   -   1,695,789
Difference Between Expected and Actual
 Experience of the Total Pension Liability   (404,125)   -   (404,125)
Changes of Assumptions   3,573,112   -   3,573,112
Changes of Benefit Terms   -   -   -
Contributions - Employer   -   904,523   (904,523)
Contributions - Employees   -   235,836   (235,836)
Net Investment Income   -   5,269,627   (5,269,627)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
 of Employee Contributions   (944,791)   (944,791)   -
Other (Administrative Expense)   -   (28,445)   28,445

Net Changes   4,685,543   5,436,750   (751,207)

Balances at April 30, 2021  $ 33,361,623  $ 22,062,962  $ 11,298,661

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,405,295. At April
30, 2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

 Deferred

Outflows of
  Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

  Resources   Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual
 Experience  $ 1,955,613  $ (450,915)  $ 1,504,698
Change in Assumptions   5,240,699   -   5,240,699